

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL C. HILDWIN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 89,658

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Fla. Bar #0998818  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	12
ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
I. THE SENTENCING COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN . . . . .	14
II. THE SENTENCING COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE. . . . .	20
III. THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATOR AND THE UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT AGGRAVATOR WERE NOT "DOUBLED" . . . . .	24
IV. DEATH IS THE APPROPRIATE SENTENCE . . . . .	26
V. THERE WAS NO ERROR IN THE ADMISSION OF THE PRIOR TESTIMONY OF AN UNAVAILABLE WITNESS . . . . .	40
CONCLUSION . . . . .	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 882, 103 S. Ct. 182, 74 L. Ed. 2d 148 (1982)	22
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995)	19
<i>Alvord v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 428 U.S. 923, 96 S. Ct. 3234, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1226 (1976)	22
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Shouse</i> , 83 Fla. 156, 91 So. 90 (1922)	40
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , No. 85,118 (Fla., Sept. 18, 1997)	27, 31, 32
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932)	25
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	24, 25
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	27, 31
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1075, 109 S. Ct. 2089, 104 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1989)	42
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1992)	19
<i>Cole v. State</i> , No. 87,337 (Fla., Sept. 18, 1997)	16, 24, 27
<i>Delap v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	25, 26
<i>Davis v. State</i> , No. 86,135 (Fla. June 5, 1997)	38
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	21, 22
<i>Duncan v. State</i> ,	

619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	39
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , No. 83,321 (Fla., Sept. 18, 1997) . . . . .	27
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	39
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Finney v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996). . . . .	38
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	16, 24
<i>Henryard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	1
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	23, 39, 42, 43
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	27, 32, 33
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	39
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	38
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 465 So. 2d 499 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 865,	

106 S. Ct. 186, 88 L. Ed. 2d 155 (1985)	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995)	38
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Judd v. Rodman</i> , 105 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	19
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	38
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 108 L. Ed. 2d 369 (1990)	43
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	19
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1013, 104 S. Ct. 1017, 79 L. Ed. 2d 246 (1984)	22
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	22
<i>Peek v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	19
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	38
<i>Provence v. State</i> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	25
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	39
<i>Scull v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	19

<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	21
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	39
<i>Stano v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1111, 105 S. Ct. 2347, 85 L. Ed. 2d 863 (1985)	22
<i>State v. Hegstrom</i> , 401 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1981)	25
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1994)	16, 24, 41
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	41
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	19
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1033, 107 S. Ct. 3277, 97 L. Ed. 2d 781 (1987)	21
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	39
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	20, 27, 33

**Statutes**

§90.104, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	41
§90.104(1)(a), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	40
§90.804(2)(a), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	41
§921.141(7)(b), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	28
§921.141(7)(c), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	28
